

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL
and ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,

Plaintiffs,

-v-

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Defendant.

18 Civ. 11227 (PKC) (DCF)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
EPA'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2677
E-mail: samuel.dolinger@usdoj.gov

SAMUEL DOLINGER
Assistant United States Attorney
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The OMEGA Model 2

 B. EPA’s Proposed Safer Affordable Fuel Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule
 for Model Years 2021-2026..... 4

 C. Procedural History 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. EPA PROPERLY WITHHELD THE LATEST DRAFT VERSION OF THE
 CORE OMEGA MODEL PURSUANT TO THE DELIBERATIVE PROCESS
 PRIVILEGE UNDER FOIA EXEMPTION 5..... 7

 A. Legal Standards..... 7

 B. EPA’s Withholding of the Draft OMEGA Model Was Proper Under the
 Deliberative Process Privilege 9

 1. EPA’s Draft OMEGA Model Is Predecisional 9

 2. The Current Draft Version of OMEGA Is Deliberative, and Its
 Release Would Expose the Agency’s Consultative Process..... 12

 3. Release of the Draft OMEGA Model Would Cause the Types of
 Harm That the Deliberative Process Privilege Is Intended to
 Prevent 18

 4. Plaintiffs’ “Letter or Memorandum” Argument Is Unavailing..... 21

 C. EPA Properly Concluded That No Reasonable Segregation of the
 OMEGA Core Model Was Possible but Released Other Updated OMEGA
 Files 22

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED GOOD CAUSE TO EXPEDITE
 THIS ACTION..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A. Michael’s Piano, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>ACLU of N. Cal. v. DOJ</i> , No. 04 Civ. 4447, 2005 WL 588354 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2005)	24
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 844 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Al-Fayed v. CIA</i> , 254 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	24, 25
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	9, 22
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	6
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. DOJ</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8, 12, 19, 20
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	25
<i>Carney v. DOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Carter v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (D. Or. 2001)	16
<i>Century Found. v. Devos</i> , No. 18 Civ. 1128 (PAC), 2018 WL 3084065 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2018)	24
<i>Charles v. Office of the Armed Forces Med. Exam’r</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2013)	22
<i>Cleary, Gottlieb, Steen & Hamilton v. HHS</i> , 844 F. Supp. 770 (D.D.C. 1993).....	17
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Color of Change v. DHS</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	9, 11

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 16 Civ. 175, 2019 WL 1382903, at *12 (D.D.C. Mar. 27, 2019).. 13, 15

Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n,
 532 U.S. 1 (2001)..... 8

Dudman Commc’ns Corp. v. Dep’t of Air Force,
 815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 21

EPA v. Mink,
 410 U.S. 73 (1973)..... 21, 23

Ferguson v. FBI,
 722 F. Supp. 1137 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 25

Fla. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
 961 F.2d 941 (11th Cir. 1992) 22

Goodrich Corp. v. EPA,
 593 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2009) 13, 14, 19

Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo,
 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 8, 9, 10

Hopkins v. HUD,
 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 8

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
 493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... 6

Kansas ex rel. Schmidt v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
 320 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Kan. 2018)..... 17

Lahr v. NTSB,
 No. 03 Civ. 8023, 2006 WL 2854314 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2006) 15, 16

Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc. v. OSHA,
 610 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 13, 17, 21, 23

Long v. DHS,
 436 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2006) 25

Mapother v. DOJ,
 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 13

McKinley v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.,
 647 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 18

Montrose Chem. Corp. v. Train,
491 F.2d 63 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 12, 22

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ,
872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 2

N.Y. Times v. DOJ,
101 F. Supp. 3d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 6

NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc. v. HUD,
No. 07 Civ. 3378 (GEL), 2007 WL 4233008 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2007)..... 2

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. DOJ,
339 F. Supp. 2d 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 9

Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. ICE,
236 F. Supp. 3d 810 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 24

Nat’l Sec. Archive v. CIA,
752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 11, 18

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
861 F.2d 1114 (9th Cir. 1988) 12

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 8, 11, 12

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
73 F. Supp. 3d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 6

Petroleum Info. Corp. v. Dep’t of Interior,
976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 13

Quarles v. Dep’t of Navy,
893 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 21

Reilly v. EPA,
429 F. Supp. 2d 335 (D. Mass. 2006)..... 15

Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng’g Corp.,
421 U.S. 168 (1975)..... 8

Russell v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 21

Scotto v. Almenas,
143 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 7

Shinnecock Indian Nation v. Kempthorne,
652 F. Supp. 2d 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 17, 23

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 22

Taxation with Representation Fund v. IRS,
646 F.2d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 10

Tigue v. DOJ,
312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)..... *passim*

Urban Air Initiative, Inc. v. EPA,
271 F. Supp. 3d 241 (D.D.C. 2017) 14, 15, 20

Wilner v. NSA,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 7

Wolfe v. HHS,
839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1657 23, 25

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 1, 6

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 2.104 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Proposed Rulemaking to Establish Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards, 74 Fed. Reg. 49,454 (Sept. 28, 2009)..... 3

Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards, 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010) 3

Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule for Model Years 2021-2026 Passenger Cars and Light Trucks, 83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (proposed Aug. 24, 2018) 4
